
 

 

The City of Burlingame 
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT CITY HALL - 501 PRIMROSE ROAD CORPORATION YARD 
(650) 558-7230 BURLINGAME, CALIFORNIA 94010-3997 (650) 558-7670 

 
NOTICE TO BIDDERS 

 
 
For the WEST BURLINGAME TERRACE SUBDIVISION WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT 

PROJECT, CITY PROJECT NO. 84893, sealed proposals will be received at the office by the City 
Clerk. In order to maintain physical distancing requirements, the Contractors are requested to drop off 
sealed proposals on a table in front of City Clerk’s office in the Lobby area of the City Hall. The sealed 
proposals will only be received from 1:00 PM to 2:00 PM on Tuesday, April 30, 2024. Sealed bids will be 
publicly opened and read at 2:30 P.M. on Tuesday, April 30, 2024 via a video conference platform. Only 
the contractors who submitted bids will receive an invitation to the bid opening. To ensure that all 
contractors who submitted sealed proposals receive an invite for video conference bid opening, the 
contractors are requested to write an email and a phone number on the front of the sealed proposal to 
receive a video conferencing invite. In the absence of this information or incorrect information, a 
contractor may not receive an invite to the bid opening. However, a recording of a bid opening will be 
available for the contractors to view at a later time. 
 
Hard copy bid documents are not available at this time. A printable electronic copy of Plans and 
Specifications covering the work may be obtained by prospective bidders. To obtain a printable electronic 
copy of the bid documents, please email Carla Talavera at ctalavera@burlingame.org. 
 
The work shall consist of installing new water mains in the City of Burlingame. Base Bid Schedule A 
includes approximately 410 linear feet of new 12-inch, 1,150 linear feet of new 8-inch, and 3,360 linear 
feet of new 6-inch Ductile Iron Pipe (DIP) water main on Fairfield Rd., Palm Dr., Willow Ave., Arc Way, 
Walnut Ave., Sanchez Ave., Edgehill Dr., and Balboa Ave. The existing water mains will be abandoned 
in place, except for specific areas on Fairfield Rd., Sanchez Ave., and Forest View Ave. where the 
existing water mains will be removed. The construction method is anticipated to be conventional open 
trench and the water main will typically be installed at three feet minimum cover. Water mains shall be 
DIP Pipe throughout the entire project. Work also consists of installing new 1- and 2-inch water services 
totaling approximately 2,400 linear feet, and city-furnished water meters for customer connections. Seven 
fire hydrant assemblies will be removed and replaced, and two new fire hydrant assemblies will be 
installed. One existing water sampling station will be reconnected with a new service line, and one new 
water sampling station will be installed. Miscellaneous concrete and asphalt work will be performed as 
needed and will consist of approximately 400 square feet of sidewalk, 125 square feet of concrete 
driveway, 680 linear feet of curb and gutter, and 75 square feet of concrete cap work. Work will also 
consist of traffic control and miscellaneous concrete and asphalt work for pavement restoration within the 
limits of the Town of Hillsborough, where an encroachment permit is required. 
 
The Engineer’s Estimate for the project is approximately $3,050,000. 
 
Special Provisions, Specifications and Plans, including prevailing wage rates to be paid in compliance 
with Section 1773.2 of the California Labor Code and related provisions, may be inspected in the office 
of the City Engineer during normal working hours at City Hall, 501 Primrose Road, Burlingame, 
California, and are also available for review at the State of California Department of Industrial Relations’ 
Web site. 
 
A non-mandatory pre-bid meeting associated with this project will be held on Monday, April 22, 2024 at 
10:00 A.M. via a video conference platform. Contractors shall email Weizhi Cheng at 



wcheng@burlingame.org by 5:00 PM on Friday, April 19, 2024 to register for the pre-bid meeting. A pre-
bid meeting invitation with a link to the video conference platform will be sent to registered contractors 
on Friday, April 19, 2024. Any questions related to the bid documents shall be sent via email to Weizhi 
Cheng, wcheng@burlingame.org by Tuesday, April 23, 2024.  

The Contractor shall possess a Class A license prior to submitting a bid. 

No contractors and subcontractor may be listed on the bid proposal for a public works project 

unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 

1725.5 [with limited exceptions from this requirement for bid purposes only under Labor Code section 
1771.5(a)]. All contractors and subcontractors will be required to furnish electronic certified 

payroll records directly to the Labor Commissioner (aka Division of Labor Standards 

Enforcement). 

All contractors and subcontractors will be required to furnish electronic certified payroll records 

directly to the Labor Commissioner (aka Division of Labor Standards Enforcement). 

All contractors and subcontractors will be required to submit a California Air Resources 

Board (CARB) compliance statement with the bid proposal.  Failure to submit this 

statement may result in a nonresponsive bid.   

All work specified in this project, shall include the base bid and alternate bids (if shown in Proposal), and 
shall be completed within 150 Working Days (WD) (one hundred fifty working days) from date of the 
Notice to Proceed. 

Weizhi Cheng, P.E. 
DATE OF POSTING:  April 3, 2024 Associate Engineer 


